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1. Introduction
The Smoove Origin io is a wall-mounted wireless radio control point that allows you to control 
end-products using io-homecontrol® radio technology, such as awnings, roller shutters, lights, 
skylights, etc.

io-homecontrol® provides advanced and secure radio technology that is easy to install. 
io-homecontrol® labelled products communicate with each other, improving comfort, 
security and energy savings.

www.io-homecontrol.com

2. Safety
2.1. Safety and responsibility
Please read this guide carefully before installing and using this product.
This Somfy product must be installed by a professional motorisation and home automation 
for whom this guide is intended.
Moreover, the installer must comply with current standards and legislation in the country 
in which the product is being installed, and inform his customers of the operating and 
maintenance conditions for the product.
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the warranty and discharges Somfy of all liability, as does any failure to comply with the 
instructions given herein.
Before beginning installation, check that this product is compatible with the associated 
equipment and accessories.
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To prevent damage to the Smoove Origin io: 
1) Avoid impacts!
2) Do not drop it!
3) Do not spill liquid on the product or immerse it in liquid.
4) Do not use abrasive products or solvents to clean the product.

3. Contents
Q. Description
1 Mounting plate A
1 Somfy frame B
1 Smoove Origin io Module  C

 � Figure A
4. Commissioning
����������������������������������
a) Button  (raise, switch on, open, position and increase lighting or heating)
b) Button  (stop, go to favourite position [my])
c) Button  (lower, switch off, close, position and reduce lighting and heating)
d) PROG button

 � Figure B
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a local io control point 
Refer to the io motor or io receiver installation guide.
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The procedures for adding or deleting a io control point are the same.
To add or delete a Smoove Origin io, use the local io control point  already associated to 
the end-product.
Set the end-product to the halfway position.
1) Press and hold the PROG button on the already associated Somfy io local control  

point  until the end-product moves back and forth: the io motor or io receiver is now in 
programming mode for 2 minutes.
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forth: the Smoove Origin io  is programmed or deleted.
 � Figure C

5. Installation
The use of radio appliances (e.g. Hi-Fi radio headphones) operating on the same frequency 
may cause interference and reduce the product’s performance. 

 - The building in which the product is used may reduce the radio range. The radio range is 15 m.
 � Figure D

Never install the Smoove Origin io near or on metal surfaces or in a metal frame, as doing 
so can reduce the radio range.
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This product must be installed on an internal wall and Somfy recommends that the wall 
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1) Secure the mounting plate using screws (centre-to-centre distance: 55 mm).  

(Somfy recommends using countersunk Ø 3 mm screws).
2) Clip the frame onto the mounting plate (notch facing downward).
3) Clip the Smoove Origin io module onto the assembly.

 � Figure E

EN
1. Introducción
El Smoove Origin io es un mando de pared vía radio que permite el control de productos 
portadores equipados con radio tecnología io-homecontrol®, como toldos, persianas, luces, 
claraboyas, etc.

io-homecontrol® proporciona tecnología avanzada de radio frecuencia, segura y fácil de 
instalar. Los productos etiquetados io-homecontrol® se comunican entre sí, mejorando 
el confort, la seguridad y el ahorro de energía.

www.io-homecontrol.com

2. Seguridad
2.1. Seguridad y responsabilidad
Antes de instalar y utilizar este producto, lea detenidamente esta guía.
Este producto Somfy debe ser instalado por un profesional de la motorización y la 
automatización del hogar, a quien va dirigida esta guía.
Asimismo, el instalador debe cumplir la normativa y legislación vigentes en el país 
donde se va a instalar el producto, e informar a sus clientes de las condiciones de 
funcionamiento y mantenimiento del producto.
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modo que el incumplimiento de las instrucciones aquí recogidas.
Antes de iniciar su instalación, compruebe que este producto es compatible con los 
equipos y accesorios asociados al mismo.
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Para evitar daños al Smoove Origin io:
1) Evite los golpes.
2) No lo deje caer.
3) No derrame ni sumerja el producto en ningún líquido.
4) No utilice productos abrasivos ni disolventes para limpiar el producto.

3. Contenido
Q. Descripción
1 ����������?��
<� A
1 Marco Somfy B
1 Módulo Smoove Origin io C

 � Figura A
4. Puesta en marcha
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a) Botón  (subir, encender, abrir, orientar y aumentar la intensidad de la iluminación  

 o del calor)
b) Botón  (parar, ir a la posición favorita [my])
c) Botón  (bajar, apagar, cerrar, orientar y reducir la intensidad de la iluminación  

 o del calor)
d) Botón PROG

 � Figura B
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de mando io local 
Consulte la guía de instalación del motor io o del receptor io.
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Los procedimientos para añadir y eliminar un punto de mando io son idénticos.
Para añadir o eliminar un Smoove Origin io, utilice el punto de mando io local  ya 
asociado al producto portador.
Coloque el producto portador en cualquier posición intermedia.
1) Mantenga pulsado el botón PROG del punto de mando io Somfy  ya asociado  

hasta que el motor haga un movimiento de subida-bajada: el motor io o el receptor io 
permanece en el modo de programación durante 2 minutos.

2) Pulse brevemente el botón PROG (d) del Smoove Origin io: el producto portador 
hace un movimiento de subida-bajada, el Smoove Origin io ha sido programado  
o eliminado.
 � Figura C

5. Instalación
 El uso de dispositivos de radio (por ejemplo, auriculares de radio Hi-Fi) que operan en la 
misma frecuencia puede causar interferencias y reducir las características de  emisión 
del producto. 
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El alcance de radio es de 15 m.
 � Figura D
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marco de metal, ya que esto puede reducir el alcance de radio.
 Instale el punto de mando en un lugar protegido de las corrientes de aire que puedan 
proceder de una manguera mural o de una caja de empotrar para evitar ensuciar la pared 
transparente.

Antes de instalar el Smoove Origin io, compruebe el alcance de radio.
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sea lisa.
1)  Sujete la placa de sujeción con tornillos (distancia de centro a centro: 55 mm).  

(Somfy recomienda el uso de tornillos fresados, Ø 3 mm).
2)  Fije el marco a la placa de sujeción (con la muesca hacia abajo).
3)  Fije el módulo Smoove Origin io al conjunto.

 � Figura E

ES
1. Introdução
O Smoove Origin io é um comando de parede, via rádio e sem fios que permite comandar 
aplicações através da tecnologia de rádio io-homecontrol®, como toldos, persianas, 
iluminação, clarabóias, etc.

io-homecontrol® proporciona uma tecnologia de rádio avançada, segura e de fácil 
instalação. Os produtos com a marca io-homecontrol® comunicam entre si, oferecendo 
maior conforto, mais segurança e uma melhor economia de energia.

www.io-homecontrol.com

2. Segurança
2.1. Segurança e responsabilidade
Leia atentamente este guia antes de instalar e utilizar este produto.
Este produto Somfy deve ser instalado por um técnico de instalação de automatismos 
domésticos, a quem se destina este guia.
O instalador deverá, sobretudo, cumprir as normas e leis em vigor no país em que o 
aparelho vai ser instalado e informar os clientes acerca das condições de utilização e 
de manutenção do mesmo.
Não é permitida qualquer utilização fora do âmbito da aplicação definida pela Somfy. 
A utilização indevida, assim como qualquer incumprimento das instruções constantes 
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responsabilidade.
Antes de iniciar a instalação, verifique se este produto é compatível com os equipamentos 
e acessórios associados.
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Para evitar danificar o Smoove Origin io:
1) Evite os impactos!
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3) Não derrame líquido no aparelho nem o mergulhe em líquido.
4) Não utilize produtos abrasivos ou solventes para limpar o aparelho.

3. Conteúdos
Q. Descrição
1 ����������
0�KQ� A
1 Espelho Somfy B
1 Módulo Smoove Origin io C

 � Figura A
4. Funcionamento
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a) Botão  (subir, ligar, abrir, posicionar e aumentar a intensidade da iluminação ou  

 do aquecimento)
b) Botão  (parar, colocar na posição favorita [my])
c) Botão  (descer, desligar, fechar, posicionar e diminuir a intensidade da iluminação  

 ou do aquecimento)
d) Botão PROG

 � Figura B
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de comando io local 
Consulte o guia de instalação do motor io ou do receptor io.
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Os procedimentos para adicionar ou eliminar um ponto de comando io são os mesmos.
Para adicionar ou eliminar um Smoove Origin io, utilize o ponto de comando io local  já 
associado à aplicação.
Coloque a aplicação na posição intermédia.
1)  Mantenha premido o botão PROG no ponto de comando Somfy io local  já 
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o receptor io fica assim em modo de programação durante 2 minutos.

2)  Prima ligeiramente o botão PROG (d) no Smoove Origin io: a aplicação movimenta-se cima 
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 � Figura C

5. Instalação
���	
�
@�KQ������8�
����	������ �;�
�� "��� �0����*� ������	���������� �;�
��W
&X
#� ��
funcionar na mesma frequência pode provocar interferências e afectar o desempenho do 
aparelho.

 - O edifício em que o aparelho é utilizado pode reduzir o alcance de rádio. O alcance de 
rádio é de 15 m.
 � Figura D

Nunca instale o Smoove Origin io perto de, ou sobre, superfícies metálicas ou num 
espelho metálico, porque isso pode diminuir o alcance de rádio.
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sujidade.

Verifique o alcance de rádio antes de montar o Smoove Origin io.
Este produto deve ser instalado numa parede interior e a Somfy recomenda que  
a parede tenha uma superfície plana.
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centro: 55 mm). (a Somfy recomenda parafusos de cabeça chata com Ø 
3 mm).
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 � Figura E
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Somfy SAS, capital 20.000.000 Euros, RCS Annecy 303.970.230 

EN - SOMFY hereby declares that this product is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant 
provisions of Directive 1999/5/EC. A declaration of conformity can be found at the Internet address www.somfy.com/ce. 

ES - Por medio de la presente SOMFY declara que este producto cumple los requisitos esenciales y otras disposiciones 
aplicables de la Directiva 1999/5/CE. En el sitio web www.somfy.com/ce encontrará la declaración de conformidad.

PT - A SOMFY declara que este aparelho está em conformidade com os principais requisitos e outras disposições 
aplicáveis da Directiva 1999/5/CE. No endereço www.somfy.com/ce encontra-se uma declaração de conformidade.
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6. Use
����������������
���������

Refer to the io motor or io receiver guide to make sure that this function is available.
��
���������  : the end-product is activated to its favourite position (my). 

 � Figure F
�����������������
�������&�����	�
�����
�$����
��������� : the associated end-product will automatically 
stop.

 � �������{
6.3. Buttons  and 
��
���������  or : the end-product is activated.

7. Additional settings
��������������������������������������
���������
Refer to the io motor or io receiver guide to make sure that this function is available.
1) Set the end-product to the desired favourite position (my).
2) Press  until the end-product moves back and forth: The favourite position (my) has been 

programmed.
 � Figure H

�����$���������������������
���������
1) Press : the end-product is activated and stops in the favourite position (my).
2) Press  again until the end-product moves back and forth: The favourite position  

is deleted.
 � Figure I

8. Tips and recommendations
��������
���
���������������������������

��
�������
 Possible causes Solutions
The selected product 
does not react at all 
when a button on 
the control point is 
pressed. 

The battery is weak. Replace it.
The control point is not 
programmed.

See section Adding/Deleting a  
Smoove Origin io.

=0	���������
��
equipment is interfering 
with the radio reception.

Turn off any radio equipment nearby.

8.2. Replacing the battery
1) Unclip the frame with its Smoove Origin io module.
2) Push the used battery out of its housing using a plastic object.
3) Y����	�����		����+
	��
���	
�������
���	
���*�	�����������'���+
	��������

sign (+) visible.
4) Push the battery fully into its housing.
5) Clip the frame and the Smoove Origin io Module back together.

 � Figure J
8.3. Replacing a lost or broken io control point
This reset deletes all control points, however it does not delete the sensors and the favourite 
position.

Apply the double power cut only for the end-product to be reset!

 - Set the end-product to the halfway position. 
1) Turn off the power supply off for 2 seconds.
2) Switch the mains power supply back on for 5 to 15 seconds.
3) Turn off the power supply off for 2 seconds.
4) Switch the mains power supply back on:

 » The end-product moves for a few seconds.
If the end-product is in the upper or lower end limit position it will move back and forth 
��
�����

5) Press the PROG button on the new Smoove Origin io until the end-product moves back and 
forth: all io control points are deleted and the new io control point is programmed.

 - Follow the procedures in the “Commissioning” section to add io control points.
 � Figure K

9. Technical data
Radio frequency: 868.95 MHz, io homecontrol®

Safety level: Class III

Operating temperature: 0 °C to +60 °C 
+ 32 °F to + 140 °F

Dimensions of the Somfy frame (A) in mm  
"��0�+�0��#% ¿À�0�¿À�0�ªÀ

Á
����
�������	���\������"�#�
�����"��0�+�0��#% «À�0�«À�0�ªÀ

Power supply: ª�0��_�	���6��©ÂÀ���		���

Protection rating: IP 30

Please separate the storage cells and batteries from other types of waste and recycle them via 
your local collection facility.

6. Utilización
�������
���)��������������

Consulte la guía del motor io o del receptor io para comprobar que esta función  
está disponible.
Pulse brevemente : el producto portador reacciona situándose en la posición  
favorita (my).

 � Figura F
6.2. Función de PARADA
El producto portador se está moviendo. Pulse brevemente : el producto portador 
asociado se detiene automáticamente.

 � �������{
6.3. Botones  y 
Pulse brevemente  o : el producto portador se activa.

7. Ajustes adicionales
���������������������	���������
���)��������������
Consulte la guía del motor io o del receptor io para comprobar que esta función  
está disponible.
1)  Sitúe el producto portador en la posición favorita deseada (my).
2)  Pulse  hasta que el producto portador haga un movimiento de subida-bajada:  

la posición favorita (my) se ha programado.
 � Figura H

�����(�������������
���)��������������
1) Pulse : el producto portador se activa y se detiene en la posición favorita (my).
2) Pulse  de nuevo hasta que el producto portador haga un movimiento de subida-bajada: 

La posición favorita está eliminada.
 � Figura I

8. Consejos y recomendaciones
������������
�
�������������������������

��
���������
 Posibles causas Soluciones
El producto 
seleccionado no 
reacciona al pulsar 
un botón del punto de 
mando. 

La Batería se esta 
agotando. Sustitúyala.
El punto de mando no 
está programado.

Consulte la sección Añadir/ eliminar un 
Smoove Origin io.

Ã���8�
���0	��������
���
����	;�
�	����
�����
en la recepción de 
radio.

Apague cualquier equipo de radio que se 
������	������������0
�
������

8.2. Sustituir la batería
1) Suelte el marco con el módulo Smoove Origin io.
2) =0	��
$�������	��>���$�	����������������������?�	������;�	
���
3) Y�	����@���������	��>����������
����
�����
�9�	
��������������8�������������������
$���

positivo (+) quede a la vista.
4) Empuje la batería hacia el fondo de su alojamiento.
5) Fije de nuevo el marco y el módulo Smoove Origin io.

 � Figura J
8.3. Sustituir un punto de mando io perdido o roto
Este borrado (Reset) elimina todos los puntos de mando, pero no los sensores ni la posición 
favorita.

Realice el doble corte de corriente tan solo en el producto portador que quiere borrar 
(Reset).

 - Coloque el producto portador en una posición intermedia. 
1) Desconecte la corriente eléctrica durante 2 segundos.
2) Vuelva a conectar la corriente eléctrica durante 5-15 segundos.
3) Desconecte la corriente eléctrica durante 2 segundos.
4) Vuelva a conectar la corriente eléctrica:

 » El producto portador se mueve durante varios segundos.
�
���������	����	��������������	�����������
�
<����	������?��������������������*�
retrocederá y avanzará brevemente. 

5) Pulse el botón PROG del nuevo Smoove Origin io hasta que el producto portador 
haga un movimiento de subida-bajada: todos los puntos de mando io se eliminan y  
el nuevo punto de mando io queda programado.

 - Siga las instrucciones del apartado "Puesta en marcha" para añadir puntos de  
mando io.
 � Figura K

9. Datos técnicos
Frecuencia de radio: 868,95 MHz, io homecontrol®

Nivel de seguridad: Clase III

Temperatura de funcionamiento: de 0 °C a + 60 °C 
De + 32 °F a + 140 °F

Dimensiones del marco Somfy (A) en mm  
"���0����0�µ#% ¿À�0�¿À�0�ªÀ

Á
����
����������<�����"�#�������"���0����0�µ#% «À�0�«À�0�ªÀ

Fuente de alimentación: 1 batería 3 V tipo CR 2430

Índice de protección IP 30

Separe las pilas y las baterías de almacenamiento del resto de residuos y recíclelas a través 
���������	������
����������$
���

6. Utilização
�������
�+,��������������

Consulte o guia do motor io e do receptor io para se certificar de que esta função  
está disponível.
Prima ligeiramente : a aplicação é colocada na sua posição favorita (my). 

 � Figura F
��������+,������
A aplicação está a movimentar-se. Prima ligeiramente : a aplicação associada  
pára automaticamente.

 � �������{
6.3. Botões  e 
Prima  ou : a aplicação é activada.

7. Definições adicionais
�����$������������������������
�+,��������������
Consulte o guia do motor io e do receptor io para se certificar de que esta função  
está disponível.
1) Coloque a aplicação na posição favorita desejada (my).
2) Prima ��	9�8�������
��KQ��������
���	�������
�����������
0�%�����
KQ�������
	��

(my) ficou programada.
 � Figura H

�����(������������
�+,��������������
1) Prima : a aplicação é activada e pára na posição favorita (my).
2) Prima ��������	���	9�8�������
��KQ��������
���	���
�����������
0�%�����
KQ��

favorita é eliminada.
 � Figura I

8. Sugestões e recomendações
������������
����������������������������

��
����+��
 %��
�
���

'���
 Soluções
O produto 
seleccionado não 
apresenta qualquer 
reacção quando é 
premido um botão  
do 
comando. 

A pilha está fraca. Substitua a pilha.
O ponto de comando 
não está programado.

Ver secção Adicionar/Eliminar um Smoove 
Origin io.

=0
�	������8�
����	��
����;�
���0	�������
provocar interferências 
na recepção via rádio.

Desligue os equipamentos de rádio 
�<0
����

8.2. Substituição da pilha
1) Á������
0����������������<��������������
$
��
��
2) Retire a pilha usada do respectivo compartimento com a ajuda de um objecto  

de plástico.
3) Introduza uma pilha com as mesmas especificações e a face marcada com o sinal de mais 

(+) para cima.
4) =���
0��������
������������	
���	��
5) _��	��������
0�����������������<��������������
$
��
��

 � Figura J
8.3. Substituição de um ponto de comando io partido ou perdido
Esta redefinição elimina todos os pontos de comando, mas não elimina os sensores nem a 
posição favorita.

Realize o corte de alimentação duplo apenas para a aplicação a ser redefinida!
 - Coloque a aplicação na posição intermédia. 

1) Desligue a alimentação durante 2 segundos.
2) Volte a ligar a alimentação novamente durante 5 a 15 segundos.
3) Desligue a alimentação durante 2 segundos.
4) Volte a ligar a alimentação:

 » A aplicação movimenta-se durante alguns segundos.
Se a aplicação estiver na posição limite superior ou inferior, ela fará um breve 
movimento de vaivém. 

5) Prima o botão PROG no novo Smoove Origin io até que a aplicação se movimente cima e 
������
0�%�	����������	��������������
����������
�
�����������������	�������������
io está programado.

 - Siga os procedimentos descritos na secção “Funcionamento” para adicionar pontos de 
comando io.
 � Figura K

9. Especificações técnicas
Frequência de rádio: 868,95 MHz, io homecontrol®

Nível de segurança: Classe III

Temperatura de funcionamento: 0 °C a +60 °C 
+ 32 °F a +140 °F

Dimensões do espelho Somfy (A) em mm  
"��0�µ�0��#% ¿À�0�¿À�0�ªÀ

Á
����Å�������<�����"�#�������"��0�µ�0��#% «À�0�«À�0�ªÀ

Alimentação: 1 pilha de 3 V do tipo CR 2430

Grau de protecção: IP 30

���������
������������	��
������ �
0���������� ���
���&����	���9�����������	�����
recolha local.
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